
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17th April, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Sarah Madigan 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Jamie Bell 

 
Councillors:  
Jodine Cronshaw Samantha Deakin 
Arnie Hankin Rachel Madden 
Andy Meakin John Smallridge 
Helen-Ann Smith  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 

meeting of the Committee held on 6 March 2024.  
 
 

5 - 8 

 
4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  

 
 

9 - 88 

 
5.   Planning Appeal Decisions.  

 
 

89 - 92 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jamie Bell, Jodine Cronshaw, 
Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Rachel Madden, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge 
and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Officers Present: Rose Arbon, Lynn Cain, Hannah Cash, 
Mick Morley, Sophie Sales, Christine Sarris, 
Abbie Smith, Hannah Woods and Dean Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor John Wilmott. 
 
  

P.28 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 Councillor Rachel Madden declared a Non-Registrable Interest in respect of 
Application V/2022/0350, Fisher German, Access from Delia Avenue and 
Dorothy Avenue for 131 Dwellings, Land Off Hayden Lane, Hucknall.  Her 
interest arose from the fact that she had been in receipt of aggressive lobbying 
documentation from the Applicant’s agents but had confirmed that she had not 
expressed any opinions on the matters at any point. 
 
(All other Members present at the meeting concurred that they too had been in 
receipt of the same documentation from the Applicant’s agents and requested 
this to be recorded in the minutes.) 
 
  

P.29 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 24 January 
2024, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

P.30 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.   V/2022/0350, Fisher German, Access from Delia Avenue and Dorothy 
Avenue for 131 Dwellings, Land Off Hayden Lane, Hucknall 
  
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillor Rachel Madden had previously declared an interest in 
respect of this application. Her interest was such that she stayed in the 
meeting and took part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
“Since the publication of the Council’s committee report, two further 
representations from local residents had been received with the comments 
relevant to planning having already been covered in the report.  
  
There was one minor error in the report which related to the health care 
contribution on page 19 of the agenda; it should have read £70,985 as per 
page 24. The figure on page 19 was based on 135 dwellings rather than 131 
dwellings.  
  
Further comments had been received from County Council Transport and 
Travel Services, requesting an additional condition requiring a scheme for the 
provision of bus passes.  
  
Victoria Heath, as Agent for the Applicant, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submissions as required.  Councillor John Wilmott also addressed the 
Committee as he had called in the application alongside two other Members. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Helen-Ann Smith and seconded by Councillor 
Rachel Madden that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report 
be rejected and planning consent be refused. 
  
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
The proposal represents an inappropriate form of development which would 
adversely affect the amenity of local residents through noise and disturbance 
from increased comings and goings and would affect the visual amenity of the 
locality. The increased traffic generation would also give rise to highway safety 
implications in respect of the wider local highway network. It has not been 
evidenced to the Local Planning Authority that the scheme can be 
comprehensively developed in conjunction with neighbouring development. 
The development is therefore contrary to saved Policy ST1 b), c), and d) of the 
Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002, and conflicts with Part 12 – Achieving Well 
Designed and Beautiful Places of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2023.   
  
For the motion: 
Councillors Jamie Bell, Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Rachel Madden, Sarah Madigan, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge and Helen-
Ann Smith. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
  
Abstentions: 
None. 

Page 6



 

 

  
The meeting adjourned at 10.30am and reconvened at 10.32am. 
  
  
2.   V/2023/0703, Ashfield District Council, Refurbishment of Existing 
Theatre and Associated Facilities. Minor Works to External Fabric of 
Building, Installation of External Goods Lift, and New Gates, Sutton 
Community Academy, High Pavement, Sutton in Ashfield 
  
(At this point in the proceedings and in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Helen-Ann Smith 
[on behalf of herself and Councillors Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden and 
Andy Meakin] declared a Non-Registrable Interest that they had all, as Cabinet 
Members, previously discussed the refurbishment of the theatre at Sutton 
Community Academy as part of wider Towns Fund deliberations.  Their 
interests were such that they stayed in the meeting and took part in the 
discussion and voting thereon.) 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per the 
officer’s recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
  

P.31 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 
  

P.32 Update from the Chairman - Status of a Planning Application 
 

 The Chairman took the opportunity to update the Committee in respect of the 
status of Planning Application V/2023/0156 - Pendean Way, Sutton in Ashfield 
and some recent reports regarding unauthorised works at the site. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.55 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



s/planning/admin/procedures/iplan
[...]
 

J. Bennett 

Executive Director – Place   

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: John. Bennett @ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 17th April 2024 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2024\April 
  

 
 

 

Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 
Carsic 
15-32 V/2023/0699 Ashfield District 

Council 
Approve Demolition of Former Community 

Centre and Construction of 2no. 
Bungalows. 

Former Community 
Centre 
Brierley Road 
Sutton in Ashfield 

Greenwood & Summit 
33-40 V/2023/0459 Ashfield District 

Council 
Approve Increase solar panels on roof and 

installation of air source heat pump 
Ashfield District Council 
Urban Road 
Kirkby in Ashfield 

Hucknall North 
41-60 V/2023/0226 C Penny Approve  Construction of 30 Dwellings Land Off 

Marion Avenue 
Hucknall 

Kingsway 
61-82 V/2024/0060 Ashfield District 

Council 
Approve Demolition of Garages and 

Construction of 16 New Dwellings 
and Associated Infrastructure 

Land Off 
Central Avenue 
Kirkby in Ashfield 

Sutton Central & New Cross 
83-88 V/2024/0091 Ashfield District 

Council 
Approve Two Illuminated Signs Sutton Community 

Academy 
Sutton Centre 
High Pavement 
Sutton in Ashfield 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



��������	
������	������	�	�����	��������	���	��������	�����	�����	�������	������	������ !��"�#$%	&'$()	*+',)$-).	.$-)+!�/��01��1���2

34565746899

Page 15



 

COMMITTEE DATE 6th March 2024 WARD Carsic 
  
APP REF V/2023/0699 
  
APPLICANT Mr Andrew Kirkland 
  
PROPOSAL Demolition of Former Community Centre and Construction of 2no. 

Bungalows. 
  
LOCATION Former Community Centre, Brierley Road, Sutton in Ashfield 

NG17 2FL 
 
WEB LINK 
 

 
https://www.google.com/maps/place/40+Brierly+Rd,+Sutton-in-
Ashfield+NG17+2FL/@53.1309087,-
1.2709194,107m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m15!1m8!3m7!1s0x48799684bcbf078f
:0x47cbac3ee842396c!2sBrierley+Rd,+Sutton-in-
Ashfield+NG17+2FL!3b1!8m2!3d53.1313244!4d-
1.2701949!16s%2Fg%2F1v2f00nt!3m5!1s0x48799684afe9719f:0x8d0c4
4fe10c3118!8m2!3d53.1311456!4d-
1.2707958!16s%2Fg%2F11c1hq_gvl?authuser=0&entry=ttu  

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
A B C D E F H I J K L 

 
App Registered 11/12/2023  Expiry Date 04.03.2024 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as ADC are the owners of 
the land. 
 
The Application 
 
This is a Full Application for the demolition of Former Community Centre and Construction 
of 2no. Bungalows. 
 
The site is located at the former Community Centre, to the North of Brierley Road in the 
town of Sutton-in-Ashfield, Nottinghamshire. The Site is surrounded on all aspects by 
residential properties, with the local shopping area at Oval Park located approximately 
138m to the northwest and further beyond residential housing and associated 
infrastructure.  
 

A full list of the plans and key documents considered as part of this application are found 
in Appendix A.  
 
Consultations 

Page 16

https://www.google.com/maps/place/40+Brierly+Rd,+Sutton-in-Ashfield+NG17+2FL/@53.1309087,-1.2709194,107m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m15!1m8!3m7!1s0x48799684bcbf078f:0x47cbac3ee842396c!2sBrierley+Rd,+Sutton-in-Ashfield+NG17+2FL!3b1!8m2!3d53.1313244!4d-1.2701949!16s%2Fg%2F1v2f00nt!3m5!1s0x48799684afe9719f:0x8d0c44fe10c3118!8m2!3d53.1311456!4d-1.2707958!16s%2Fg%2F11c1hq_gvl?authuser=0&entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/40+Brierly+Rd,+Sutton-in-Ashfield+NG17+2FL/@53.1309087,-1.2709194,107m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m15!1m8!3m7!1s0x48799684bcbf078f:0x47cbac3ee842396c!2sBrierley+Rd,+Sutton-in-Ashfield+NG17+2FL!3b1!8m2!3d53.1313244!4d-1.2701949!16s%2Fg%2F1v2f00nt!3m5!1s0x48799684afe9719f:0x8d0c44fe10c3118!8m2!3d53.1311456!4d-1.2707958!16s%2Fg%2F11c1hq_gvl?authuser=0&entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/place/40+Brierly+Rd,+Sutton-in-Ashfield+NG17+2FL/@53.1309087,-1.2709194,107m/data=!3m1!1e3!4m15!1m8!3m7!1s0x48799684bcbf078f:0x47cbac3ee842
[...]
Elevations Ref: 31468 648 02 Rev D 
 

Other 

• Utility Survey Ref: GA01176 

• Fire Tender Access and Egress Ref: 31468 648 04 Rev A 

• Pro[posed street Light and Electrical Design Ref: H08630/4051 

• Demolition Method Statement Ref: LIN-00-395 (A) submitted 06.12.2023. 

• Details of acoustic barrier fencing submitted 12.02.2024 
 

Ecology Reports 

• Protected Species Scoping Report ref: RSE_7348_R1_V2 dated October 2023 

• Biodiversity Metric Calculator 4.0 submitted 08.12.2023.  
 

Drainage 

• Drainage Layout Ref: 12720-WMS-ZZ-XX-D-C-39201-S4-P5  

• Drainage layout Ref: 1177588-1 
 
Highways Reports 

• Construction Management and Traffic Plan Ref: 311/SH submitted 06.12.2023. 

• Technical Note by Local Transport Projects dated March 2024 

• Highways Stopping Up Plan Ref: 31468 648 07 
 

Tree surveys: 

• Arboricultural Impact Assessment, Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan Ref: 
RSE_7348_R1-V1_ARB dated August 2023 

• Landscape and Boundary Treatment Plan Ref: 31468 648 05 Revision B 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2023. Ordnance Survey AC0000810263

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1000
09/04/2024

V/2023/0459

Page 33



 
 
 
 

COMMITTEE DATE 17/04/2024 WARD Greenwood and Summit 
  
APP REF V/2023/0459 
  
APPLICANT Paul Parkinson Ashfield District Council 
  
PROPOSAL Increase solar panels on roof and installation of air source 

heat pump 
  
LOCATION 
 

 

WEB-LINK 

Ashfield District Council, Urban Road, Kirkby in Ashfield, 
Notts, NG17 8DA 
 

https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1002096,-
1.2500134,18.58z?entry=ttu  

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, E, K 
 
App Registered 08/08/2023  Expiry Date 02/10/2023. 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as Ashfield District 
Council is the applicant. 
 
The Application 
This is an
[...]
nts and staff working within the 
existing council offices building. 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



Highway Safety 
The proposed solar panels are located towards the rear of the building on the 
existing roof slopes so will not have a detrimental impact on parking or highway 
safety. 
 
The proposed air source heat pump will be located in what is identified on plans as 
an existing turning head which may result in any vehicles accessing the side of the 
building having to reverse into the  main area of the car park to be able to leave in a 
forward gear however it is considered unlikely that the distance they would have to 
reverse would result in any impact on highway safety that would be detrimental 
enough to warrant a refusal. In addition to this it should also be noted that the 
proposal does not seek to remove any of the existing car parking provision.  
 
Ecology 
The Councils ecology officer was consulted on the proposal and commented that a 
Preliminary Roost Assessment should be carried out on all roof sections to be 
affected by the proposal to assess whether there would be any potential impacts on 
bat roosts. They also commented that an assessment should be undertaken on the 
vegetation on the western boundary for the potential for nesting birds and roosting 
bats. The application does not seek to remove the planting along the boundary and 
whilst there may be a need to trim them when installing the proposed air source heat 
pump it is likely that this would not go beyond any usual maintenance likely to be 
carried out. However, to address the point raised it is recommended that an 
informative is appended to any favourable decision in relation to bird nesting season 
and avoiding impacts on nesting birds. 
 
Following on from the initial comments a bat survey was undertaken by Middlemarch 
and submitted in support of the application. The Councils Ecology Officer was 
consulted on the report and commented that they were satisfied that all of the survey 
work had 
[...]
 
result in LEGAL action being taken by the Ashfield District Council at an 
appropriate time, to ensure full compliance.  If you require any guidance or 
clarification with regard to the terms of any planning conditions then do not 
hesitate to contact the Development & Building Control Section of the 
Authority on Mansfield (01623 450000). 

2. In order to avoid impacts to nesting birds, all tree/shrub/hedgerow/scrub and 
rough grassland removal work be undertaken outside of the bird-breeding 
season (March-September inclusive).  If works are to be carried out during 
this time then a suitably qualified ecologist should be on site to survey for 
nesting birds prior to any vegetation clearance.  As you will be aware all 
nesting birds', birds' nests, young and eggs (except pest species) are 
protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (and as amended).  
Nesting is taken to be from the point at which birds start to build a nest, to the 
point at which the last chick of the last brood of the season has fully fledged 
and left the nesting area. 

 

Page 40



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2023. Ordnance Survey AC0000810263

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
09/04/2024

V/2023/0226

P
age 41



COMMITTEE DATE 17/04/2024 WARD Hucknall North 
  
APP REF V/2023/0226 
  
APPLICANT Clayton Penny, Chevin Homes (Derby) Limited 
  
PROPOSAL Construction of 30 Dwellings with Access off Marion Avenue  
  
LOCATION Land off Marion Avenue, Hucknall, Notts 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0481321,-

1.1916054,18.25z?entry=ttu  
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, C, D, E, F, G & K 
 
App Registered: 04/04/2023  Expiry Date: 30/04/2024 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor 
Wilmott on the grounds of highway safety and capacity. 
 
The Application and Site 
This is a cross boundary application with Gedling Bo
[...]
idance and specification for roadworks. 

 
a) The Advanced Payments Code in the Highways Act 1980 applies and 

under section 219 of the Act payment will be required from the owner of 
the land fronting a private street on which a new building is to be erected. 
The developer should contact the Highway Authority with regard to 
compliance with the Code, or alternatively to the issue of a Section 38 

Page 59



Agreement and bond under the Highways Act 1980. A Section 38 
Agreement can take some time to complete. Therefore, it is recommended 
that the developer contact the Highway Authority as early as possible. 
 

b) It is strongly recommended that the developer contact the Highway 
Authority at an early stage to clarify the codes etc. with which compliance 
will be required in the particular circumstance, and it is essential that 
design calculations and detailed construction drawings for the proposed 
works are submitted to and approved by the County Council (or District 
Council) in writing before any work commences on site. Correspondence 
with the Highway Authority should be addressed to: 
hdc.south@nottscc.gov.uk It is an offence under S148 and S151 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud on the public highway and as such you 
should undertake every effort to prevent it occurring. 

 
5. Please note that should protected species be found on site during the 

development there would be a requirement to seek the advice of a suitably 
qualified ecologist and comply with the Wildlife and Countryside Act. 

 
 

Page 60



��������	
������	������	�	�����	��������	���	��������	�����	�����	�������	������	������ !��"�#$%	&'$()	*+',)$-).	.$-)+!�/��01��1���2

34565746686

Page 61



COMMITTEE DATE 17/04/2024 WARD Kingsway 
  
APP REF V/2024/0060 
  
APPLICANT Ashfield District Council  
  
PROPOSAL Demolition of Garages and Construction of 16 New Dwellings 

and Associated Infrastructure. 
  
LOCATION Land Off Central Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, 

N
[...]
p infrastructure contribution of £4,800 be paid to provide 

improvements to the bus stop denoted AS0311 Western Avenue. 

• To also include re-line bus stop clearway, Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for 

enforceable clearway or other enhancements as required. 

• Trigger for payment is prior to commencement. 

 

Conclusion: 

The Council is presently unable to demonstrate a four year housing land supply, and 

as such, the presumption in favour of sustainable development applies unless any 

adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 

benefits. 

The proposed development site offers the opportunity for the construction of 16 new 

residential properties in a sustainable, main urban area location, which will also 

contribute to the Districts social housing stock providing social benefits, as well as 

economic benefits during the construction of the dwellings and occupation thereafter. 

The proposed development scheme does not raise any significant concerns with 

regards to the impact upon the visual amenity of the locality, the significance of 

nearby heritage assets, or upon the residential amenity of existing and future 

occupiers. Furthermore, each dwelling is provided with a suitable level of off-street 

parking provision. 

The scheme provides an opportunity to improve local ecology via the use of 

conditions to secure enhancement measures relating to new landscaping (including 

new native tree and hedgerow planting), provision of bird and bat boxes, bee bricks 

and hedgehog friendly fencing. 

Page 75



The proposal is a Council scheme providing 100% affordable housing across the 

site. Planning contributions for bus stop infrastructure and off-site green space have 

been sought and a unilateral undertaking should be entered into to secure these 

infrastructure improvements in the locality. 

It is therefore recommended that following receipt of the legal undertaking that this 

application be granted planning
[...]
s 

  
APP REF V/2024/0091 
  
APPLICANT Paul Crawford Ashfield District Council 
  
PROPOSAL Two Illuminated Signs 
  
LOCATION 
 

 

WEB-LINK 

Sutton Community Academy, Sutton Centre, High Pavement, 
Sutton in Ashfield, Notts, NG17 1EE 
 

https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1242974,-
1.2617788,19z?entry=ttu  
 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, D 
 
App Registered  26/02/2024  Expiry Date 21/04/2024 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as Ashfield District 
Council is the applicant. 
 
The Application 
This application seeks consent for 2 illuminated advertisements to the northern 
facing elevation and western facing elevation of the theatre building. 
 
The signage will consist of two static internally illuminated signs with an illuminance 
level of 800 cd/m2. Both signs will be constructed of aluminium and acrylic and will 
be illuminated text with no background. 
 
The first sign will measure 1.3m in height by 3.5m in width with a depth of 0.07m. 
The height from ground level to the base of the advertisement will be 14.02m and the 
maximum height of the individual letters will be 0.6m.  
 
The second sign will be 1.61m in height by 4.44m in width with a depth of 0.07m. 
The height from ground level to the base of the advertisement will be 7.77m and the 
height of the individual letters will be 0.74m. 
 

Page 84

https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1242974,-1.2617788,19z?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1242974,-1.2617788,19z?entry=ttu


The refurbishment of the theatre is one of the projects under Ashfield District 
Council’s Future High Streets funding programme through the Department for 
Levelling up, Housing and Communities. This application proposes the 
advertisements for the premises to accompany the refurbishment and upgrade of the 
facilities which seek to provide a multifunctional community space for the academy 
and other community 
[...]
also 
considered that the scheme would not provide adequate outdoor amenity space for future 
occupants of the flats. The Inspector did however consider that the development was 
acceptable in terms of its design and general layout and would integrate within the context of 
the site. In dismissing the appeal, the Inspector concluded that together the highway matters 
and impact on residential amenity were indicative of a scheme that would represent an 
overdevelopment of the site.  

Corporate Plan: 
Reporting these decisions ensures we are open and transparent in our decision making 
process. 

Legal: 
Legal issues relating to specific planning appeals are set out in the report. As the report is for 
noting, there are no legal issues associated with the recommendation in the report. 

Finance: 

 

Risk:  

 
 
 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

None 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

N/A N/A 

Page 90



Human Resources: 
No implications 

Environmental/Sustainability 
None 

Equalities: 
None 

Other Implications: 
None 

Reason(s) for Urgency  
N/A 

Reason(s) for Exemption 
N/A 

Background Papers 
None 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
Hannah Woods 
Major Projects Officer 
hannah.woods@ashfield.gov.uk  
 
Sponsoring Executive Director 
John Bennet 
Executive Director – Place  
john.bennet@ashfield.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 91

mailto:hannah.woods@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:john.bennet@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Planning Committee
	Planning Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 6 March 2024.
	4 To receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	site visit Sheet (updated)
	April index
	FINAL - Brierley Community Centre Sutton
	V_2023_0699
	MTM CS V.2023.0699 Brierley community centre 

	FINAL - ADC Urban Road Kirkby
	V20230459
	MTM CS V.2023.0459 ADC Offices

	FINAL - Land off Marion Avenue Hucknall
	V20230226
	MTM CS V.2023.0226 Land off Marion Avenue Committee Report

	FINAL - Cental Avenue, Kirkby
	V_2024_0060
	MTM CS V-2024-0060 - Central Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield

	FINAL - Sutton Community Academy, High Pavement
	V_2024_0091
	MTM CS V.2024.0091 Sutton Community Academy (Signs)


	5 Planning Appeal Decisions.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 17th April, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jamie Bell, in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, 
Arnie Hankin, Vicki Heslop (as substitute for 
Helen-Ann Smith), Rachel Madden, 
Andy Meakin, John Smallridge and 
Jason Zadrozny (as substitute for Sarah 
Madigan). 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Sarah Madigan and Helen-
Ann Smith. 
 

Officers Present: Rose Arbon, Alex Bonser, Lynn Cain, 
Louise Ellis, Mick Morley, Christine Sarris, 
Abbie Smith, Hannah Woods, Dean Wright and 
Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Dale Grounds and John Wilmott. 
 

 
 
  

P.33 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 Councillor Jason Zadrozny advised Committee that Cabinet Members present 
at the meeting would be voting on all applications submitted by Ashfield 
District Council as the applicant.   Should any of the matters be further 
considered by Cabinet, the same Members would be declaring interests and 
refraining from voting to avoid any possible conflicts of interest. 
 
  

P.34 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6 March 
2024, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

P.35 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

   
1.   V/2023/0699, Ashfield District Council, Demolition of Former 
Community Centre and Construction of 2no. Bungalows, Former 
Community Centre, Brierley Road, Sutton in Ashfield 



 

 

  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Councillor Mason had highlighted that the local bus service was not as stated 
in the report, it was hourly with the last bus from Sutton Station being at 
5.25pm on Monday to Friday with no service on Sundays or Bank Holidays.  
 This change had no implications on the consideration of this application. 
  
It should also be noted that Policy RC9 in respect of community services was 
a saved policy in the Local Plan, the matters related to this policy were 
considered in the report which required facilities to be protected unless there 
was no longer a need. 
  
Councillor Cathy Mason, as an Objector, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submissions as required.   
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per the 
officer’s recommendation contained in the report. 
  
  
2.   V/2023/0459, Ashfield District Council, Increase solar panels on roof 
and installation of air source heat pump, Ashfield District Council, Urban 
Road, Kirkby in Ashfield 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per the 
officer’s recommendation contained in the report. 
  
  
3.   V/2023/0226, C Penny, Construction of 30 Dwellings, Land Off Marion 
Avenue, Hucknall 
  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
Two further resident objections had been received regarding the site access 
and wider road network. The comments did not raise any new material 
planning considerations and matters relating to the site access and local 
highway network were covered within the report.   
  
Ashely Ankrett as an Objector and Clayton Penny as the Applicant, took the 
opportunity to address the Committee in respect of this matter. As per the 
agreed process, Members were then offered the opportunity to clarify any 
points raised during the submissions as required.  Councillor John Wilmott 
also addressed the Committee as he had called in the application. 



 

 

  
It was moved by Councillor Jason Zadrozny and seconded by Councillor 
Samantha Deakin that the officer’s recommendation contained within the 
report be rejected and planning consent be refused. 
  
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
The proposal represents an inappropriate form of development which would 
adversely affect the amenity of local residents through noise and disturbance 
from increased comings and goings and would affect the visual amenity of the 
locality. The increased traffic generation would also give rise to highway safety 
implications in respect of the wider local highway network. It has not been 
evidenced to the Local Planning Authority that the scheme can be 
comprehensively developed in conjunction with neighbouring development. 
The development is therefore contrary to saved Policy ST1 b), c), and d) and 
HG5 a) and e) of the Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002, and conflicts with Part 
12 – Achieving Well Designed and Beautiful Places of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2023.   
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Jamie Bell, Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Vicki Heslop, Rachel Madden, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge and Jason 
Zadrozny. 
  
Against the motion: 
None. 
  
Abstentions: 
None. 
  
The meeting adjourned at 11.30am and reconvened at 11.39am. 
  
  
4.   V/2024/0060, Ashfield District Council, Demolition of Garages and 
Construction of 16 New Dwellings and Associated Infrastructure, Land 
Off Central Avenue, Kirkby in Ashfield 
  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
 
Firstly, the wording of Condition 9 required changing to be no works past slab 
level instead of being pre-commencement. 
  
Secondly, additional consultation comments had been received since the 
publication of the report, from: 
  
1.    The Council’s Tree Officer, requesting an arboricultural report and plan. 

Although such documents were submitted originally with the application 
and had been reviewed by officers, and  

  
 
 



 

 

2.    The North Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Board, confirming they had no 
comments to make. 

  
Councillor Dale Grounds, as the Ward Member, took the opportunity to 
address the Committee in respect of this matter. 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per the 
officer’s recommendation contained in the report. 
  
  
5.   V/2024/0091, Ashfield District Council, Two Illuminated Signs, Sutton 
Community Academy, Sutton Centre, High Pavement, Sutton in Ashfield 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per the 
officer’s recommendation contained in the report. 
 
(During consideration of the last application, Councillor Jason Zadrozny left the 
meeting at 11.50am.) 
 
  

P.36 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.02 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


